UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PM 2: 48 REGION 8 Docket No. SDWA-08-2013-0058 IN THE MATTER OF MACKAY INVESTMENTS, LLC COMPLAINANT'S STATUS REPORT Jackson Hole Camp Ground Public Water System PWS ID # WY5600520 Respondent.

On January 6, 2014 the Presiding Officer ordered the parties to file a status report, and specifically to answer the following questions:

- 1) a statement concerning whether Complainant intends to file a motion for default and, if applicable, the date Complainant expects to file its motion;
- 2) if Complainant does not intend to file a motion for default, its position on any further action in this matter;
- 3) a summary of recent contacts between the parties (without disclosing the substance of settlement negotiations);
- 4) an assessment of whether settlement of this matter appears likely;
- 5) a statement concerning whether a settlement in principle has been reached; and,
- 6) if applicable, a projected date for the filing of a Consent Agreement and Final Order.

With respect to the above, the Complainant states the following:

- 1) Complainant intends to file a motion for default within the next 30 days;
- 2) The undersigned has left telephone messages with Respondent since the complaint was filed and to date has not received a call-back from the Respondent at any time;
- 3) Settlement in this matter does not appear likely at this point in the proceeding;
- 4) No settlement in principle has been reached; and
- 5) Consequently, the Complainant is unable to project a date for filing a Consent Agreement and Final Order in this matter.

Respectfully submitted, United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 8

Complainant.

DATE: <u>January 27, 2014</u>

Dana J. Stotsky

Enforcement Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that a true and correct copy of the COMPLAINANT's STATUS REPORT was hand-carried to the Regional Hearing Clerk and that a true copy of the same was sent by U.S. Postal Service to the following address on Monday, January 27, 2014 as indicated below:

Mr. Jamie Mackay, Registered Agent for Mackay Investments, LLC 2780 North Moose Wilson Road P.O. Box 1827 Wilson, WY 83014

and

Tina Artemis
Region 8 Hearing Clerk
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8
1595 Wynkoop Street
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129
By Hand Delivery – Original and one copy

Date: Monday, January 27, 2014

By: Dayle Aldinger

Dayle Aldinger